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v" LTE/LTE- Advanced @~
- DL CA 6CCs 2x2MIMO* S
- DL CA 5CCs 4x4MIMO** oy g
- DL CA 5CCs SISO
- DL CA 4CCs with 2x2 MIMO
o UL @A 2ECs

v IoT systems
» LTE Cat-M1
* NB-loT
v W-CDMA
+ HSPA Evolution

- DB/DC-HSDPA e .= T

- 4C-HSDPA

- DC-HSUPA
v GSM

- GPRS I st i

+ EGPRS = a4 3T
v CDMA 2000 i

- EV-DO Rev.A

TD-SCDMA
+ HSPA
- HSPA Evolution

Enhanced GUI with large touch panel
ParallelPhone measurement (e.g. Cat.M1 + NB- IoT)
Built-in application/IMS server ,'
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v Up to 8T RF/2 Rx RF
v Frequency range:
30 MHz to 3.8 GHz
3.8 GHz to 6.0 GHz (Option)
Built-in front end
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- UE TRXGER
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& Functional Tests
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- SAR
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DL 5CA 4x4 MIMO

¢ 5CA + 4x4 MIMO (256QAM) T2Gbps®D J 1 HILAIL—T' v NAIFE (i
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Ethernet Cable Remote 1 | =
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Remote 1 -
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Slavel)

DL: SCC2,Ant.4
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DL: SCC2,Ant.1

DL: SCC1,Ant.4

DL: SCC1,Ant.3

MT8s21C

Remote 2
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DL: SCC1,Ant.2

DL: SCC1,Ant.1

DL: PCC,Ant.4

DL: PCC,Ant.3

DL: PCC,Ant.2

DL: PCC Ant.1
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DL 5CA 4x4 MIMO
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— Master

MT8821C

MT8821C-008
MT8821C-012
MT8821C-025
MT8821C-026
MT8821C-027
MT8821C-028
MT8821C-029
MT8821C-030

MX882112C

MX882112C-011
MX882112C-012
MX882112C-021
MX882112C-031
MX882112C-041
MX882112C-051
MX882113C

MX882113C-011
MX882113C-012
MX882113C-021
MX882113C-031
MX882113C-041
MX882113C-051
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LTEAIE/\— RO T
INSULILT A BIE/IN—-RD T
2nd RF for Phonel

3rd RF for Phonel

4th RF for Phonel

2nd RF for Phone2

3rd RF for Phone2

4th RF for Phone?2

LTE FDDAIEY T b T 77
LTE FDD 2x2 MIMO DL
LTE FDD 4x4 MIMO DL
LTE-Advanced FDD DL CAAIEY T kD177
LTE-Advanced FDD DL 3CCs 3l

LTETDD BIEY T b1 77
LTE TDD 2x2 MIMO DL
LTE TDD 4x4 MIMO DL

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CABIEEY T kD77

LTE-Advanced TDD DL 3CCs BIEYV I NI T 77
LTE-Advanced TDD DL 4CCs HIEYV T kD177
EYVINITT

LTE-Advanced TDD DL 5CCs I

EVYIRDTT
LTE-Advanced FDD DL 4CCs AIEEYV T D177
LTE-Advanced FDD DL 5CCs JAIEY T b 77
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— Slavel

3 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 4x4 TDD 4x4 TDD 4x4

MT8821C

MT8821C-008
MT8821C-012
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SSAA=Za=5—>3> 7F54(4Y

LTERIE/\— RO T 77
INSULILT A BIE/I\—- RO T T
2nd RF for Phonel

3rd RF for Phonel

4th RF for Phonel

2nd RF for Phone2

3rd RF for Phone2

4th RF for Phone2

T

N e e

e rrerrE——
mm

L = S S = W N

mmm

J1606A

V4 [ B

EHET—2JIL
BNCT—IL
EthernetZr— L

1
2
2

MX882112C LTE FDDEIEY I b 77
MX882113C LTE TDDAIEY T D77 = 1 1
— Slave2
MT8821C SSHAAZ2=5—>3> T7FS5AY 1 1 1
MT8821C-008  LTERIE/\—RDT7 1
MT8821C-012 INSLILT A RIE/I\—RD T 1
MT8821C-025 2nd RF for Phonel - - -
MT8821C-026 3rd RF for Phonel 1 1 1
MT8821C-027 4th RF for Phonel - - -
MT8821C-028 2nd RF for Phone2 - - -
MT8821C-029 3rd RF for Phone2 1 1 1
MT8821C-030 4th RF for Phone2 - _ -
MX882112C  LTE FDDEIEY I D)7 1 1 -
MX882113C LTETDDAIEVY I b7 = o 1




DL 6CA 2x2 MIMO

¢ 6CA + 2x2 MIMO (256QAM)T1.2 Gbps®D T« THILAIL—T'v MAGE(CH It
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1 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2
2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2

Setup

Remote 1 |

- |RARIL—T v ~1.2 Gbps

10 MHz/13 MHz Ref.In_ |

Call Proc.I/0 1

T

mSCC4 mSCC5

MT8821C e ~—
(Slave)

- A7 - QPSK, 16QAM, 64QAM, 256QAM
- MasterdOMT8821CIDIRIEMD T st BRI N ] HE

Combiner

J1249 CABLE

f
Anritsu

Call Proc.I/0 1 \‘

10 MHz Buf Out

BNC Cable

TLLEEE

Remote 2

Ethernet Cable

. MT8821C -~

(Master)

RX2 (p, s1, s2, s3, s4)

TRX1 (p, s1, s2, s3, s4)
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DL 6CA 2x2 MIMO
& LEEAY

CA/MIMO FTERAHEDE L TED!

AEcHAEDERERTOIERSEHERT (C (.

- o 1 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2
FROATSIVHBETT. " ’ " - - -

2 FDD 2x2 FDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2 TDD 2x2

— Master — Slave
&% [Nol[No2] &k [Noil[No2

MT8821C SSAAZTa=5—>3> 7F5(Y 1 1

D SkorrAzsay  TNoi| oz

MT8821C SSA A== 5—>3> 7FS5A(Y 1 1

P [T [

MT8821C-008 LTERIE/\— kDT 77 2 2 MT8821C-008 LTERIE/\— RO T 77 1 1
MT8821C-012  /\SLILI A SBIE/\—RD 1) 1 1 MT8821C-012 INSLILT A RIE/N—-RD T 1 1
MT8821C-025 2nd RF for Phonel 1 1 MT8821C-025 2nd RF for Phonel 1 1
MT8821C-026 3rd RF for Phonel 1 1 MT8821C-026 3rd RF for Phonel = =
MT8821C-027 4th RF for Phonel 1 1 MT8821C-027 4th RF for Phonel - -
MT8821C-028 2nd RF for Phone2 1 1 MT8821C-028 2nd RF for Phone2 1 1
MT8821C-029 3rd RF for Phone2 1 1 MT8821C-029 3rd RF for Phone2 - -
MT8821C-030 4th RF for Phone?2 1 1 MT8821C-030 4th RF for Phone?2 = =
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MX882113C-021
MX882113C-031
MX882113C-041
MX882113C-051

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CAIEY T kDT 77

LTE-Advanced TDD DL 3CCs BIEY T DT 77
LTE-Advanced TDD DL 4CCs SIEY T DT 77
LTE-Advanced TDD DL 5CCs BIEEY T DT 77

“UohozzATsay |Nea|Noz|

MX882112C LTE FDDAIEY T b1 77 1 1 MX882112C LTE FDDBIEY I KT 77 1 -
MX882112C-011 LTE FDD 2x2 MIMO DL 1 1 MX882113C LTE TODEIEY T kT 77 - 1
MX882112C-021 LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA AIEY D kDT 77 1 1
MX882112C-031 LTE-Advanced FDD DL 3CCs IEY D DT 7 1 1
MX882112C-041 LTE-Advanced FDD DL 4CCs IEY T DT 77 1 1
MX882112C-051 LTE-Advanced FDD DL 5CCs BIEY T b7 1 1 mm
MX882112C-061 LTE-Advanced FDD DL 6CCs IEEY T DT 7 1 1 11249 CDMA2000RBE S — T )L 1 1
MX882113C LTE TDDRIEY T hD )7 - 1 ) BNCS—TIL 1
MX882113C-011 LTE TDD 2x2 MIMO DL - 1 ) Ethernetr — L 1

1

1

1

1

1

MX882113C-061

LTE-Advanced TDD DL 6CCs BIEY T DT 77
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LAA — Frame Structure Type 3

¢ LAATCHWSN3Band 46. LTE-UTHUL\SN3Band 252, 255(CX i

B252 5150~5250
LTE-U
B255 5725-5925
LAA B46 5150~5925
5000 5500 6000 [MHz]

Unlicensed bandZ FIU\TLTE-UY2, Frame Structure Type3 CTEIET DLAANSHEAK
ESNBDF U7 7IUT =23 B UET, o
[#. LAAT (T soHaR(CIG LE T, i B

O

Frame Structure Type 3 012545 67 0BQNNENEEUDG0 123426708
A2 ORRZIL—Tw KSISO, 2x2 MIMO, 4x4 MIMO)

Measurement Report (RSSI) orou 1 ] ocepessyme
DMTC }—_IHE_}—RL}:HE Y | 3.LAA Last Symbol i D Not occupied Symbol
A
NS A AR > UT0/SA—FEEAL. TL—LBRCEVNCHEMEERELET
1. LAA Cycle

UTFDINGA=FZFEAL. S2MNIURRICBVW TR ERTZRELET
2. LAA ON Duration

3. LAA Last Symbol

x)

- LTE-U/LAA(C(ZMT8821C-019 RFHL5K 3.8 GHz~6GHzAT > 3 > ETY,
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LAA — 3GPP RF RX:H E&

¢ 3GPPEEHLODLAA RFEER(C T IS
LAA (Band46)%Z FAU\/=RF RX;iitE& (. 3GPP TS 36.521-1D7&E(C CEHRNTCULET,

MT8821C(EPHYL I V7D R)L—Tw NBITE. FIZTFEL(CEEET D3GPPEEZRDEFEMFIC
B IEsERN BIEET I,

- Non-transition on subframe #1/#?2

- Full RB allocation on subframe #5

n
- MT8821C S
Chapter

7.3A Reference Sensitivity Level for CA Supported

74A Maximum input level for CA Supported

7.5A Adjacent Channel Selectivity (ACS) for CA  Supported AU, ESHEESFNVETT
7.6.1A In-band Blocking for CA Supported AR, ESELEBINVETY
7.6.2A Out-of-band Blocking for CA Supported AR, EEELEBNVETY
7.6.3A Narrow Band Blocking for CA Supported BIR. ESREEZNVECTT
7.7A Spurious response for CA Supported AR, ESELEB/NMVETY
7.8.1A Wide Band Intermodulation for CA Supported A&, EEELEBNVETY

/'nri tSU envision:ensure 9



HPUE — High-Power User Equipment

¢ 3GPPHEEHLODHPUE RFER [CXT it

HPUEDTX(E=

MT8821C(&"3GPP TS 36 521 1 HPUEDFT A T — X (CHIGULE T,

SHECKD. UEDHD/\—TUFPRLMNDFET,

Normal UE HPUE

Class 1
Class 2 26
Class 3 23

Test Case

6.2.2_1
6.2.3_1
6.24_1
6.2.5_1
6.3.5_11
6.3.5_1.2
6.3.5_1.3
6.6.23_1

MT8821C
Title
.\/

UE Maximum Output Power for HPUE

Maximum Power Reduction (MPR) for HPUE Vv
Additional Maximum Power Reduction (A-MPR) for HPUE V
Configured UE Transmitted Output Power for HPUE Vv
Power Control Absolute Power Tolerance for HPUE Vv
Power Control Absolute Power Tolerance for HPUE Vv
Aggregate Power Control Tolerance for HPUE Vv
Adjacent Channel Leakage Power Ratio for HPUE Vv

V2

< L < <

BAA (dBm] | @E

HPUE (Band 14)
HPUE (Band 41)
Normal UE

< L <

\/

*1 : Power Class 1{dBand14 CEERNET
*2 : Power Class 2(dBand41 CEER=NET
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LTE Cat-M, NB-loT

« EITFVITtY MU AEDOEERMEGEEEZALTCENDET
- BHE#tEERBOSUVBFEEREZEDET
o SITIUIHEEER T U ORI X MR BRARRIBIEIEERCSI5UET

o AT S 3Bk

MT8821C STSAAZ1=TH—33> 7FS5AY MT8821C STA D=2 =H—3> 7FS5AY
MT8821C-008 LTERIE/\— RO 7 MT8821C-008 LTERIE/\— RO )7
MX882116C LTE Category M1 ilIEEY J b T 7 MX882117C NB-IoTHIEYV I DT 7
MX882116C-006 LTE Category M1 IP5—##RiX MX882117C-006 NB-IoT IPT—4#Rix
& S iiEEe
8 (1
__ RF TRXAIE ‘| oTA

- 3GPP T$36.521-1 =X hr— X
-BAX)L—v NEITE

B mEERaR
- IdIefARE

- eDRX : Extended DRX
- PSM : Power Saving Mode

- BHOTAF v > )\—R>AERICTLTE Cat-M1, NB-IoT
ERERFH(CMT8821CHE HAFHAIH

L[] iaectBR/ Sistee
- A=y MR
- IPT—AEXZAE
- N — ) \BiE/Iperf
Application [
Server 1 ‘

<

Paging

UE does not
monitoring

monitor paging

> o i3

Current

Current

PSM

Data transfer

Data transfer
Data transfer

EE DUT
@

-0 L

- FERHUIRAR

1000 BASE-T1 o

- RARIL—T v ~NF
- IPT—ARZERF

e —/ e L

VBT LT, IMNPCZ#E I DT &

T& < SERIRIBABEDOE BN EIET T
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MX882164C VolL.TE T 11—/ \w i E&

MT8821CAAR(CIMSH — ) \ & (NE;
» GUILOEHERIEECTVOLTEDSE EETFADII—-/\VIRBONTEET

Application T FORUEBFIETA
Server 1 = .._(-).._ -
Bl IMS Seryer [RIRIRICIEE o -1V =)
{C2 B
m =
" ee UL:BE-BEFTA
1000 BASE-T 1 — 1 2] D
€ Functions HRaETA
— MVoice/Video Echoback — MDTX Frame
RN SOEEE LT AR ZOEFHRRCELET RA—EDRFETDTX FrameEXELET
= =l - )
-" DL: fiDBUER/ETA 7: : DL : DTXJL—A
. = UL : B/ 4] // UL : 575
—| MFixed pattern — M No data

JﬁﬁEE/\IEIE} \’9 /0) BT —Y9ZXELET

jﬁ"ﬁﬁi & DFERTE Hﬁl,\ T EFTVEEA

DL : BEE/(F—> :‘ DL : T —A&XfE712 L
5 UL: B E s // uL: B
L —

BUFo3d —5*‘“/ L — bW ULET,

WB-AMR  6.60 kbps, 8.85 kbps, 12.65 kbps, 14.25 kbps, 15.85 kbps, 18.25 kbps, 19.85 kbps, 23.05 kbps, 23.85 kbps
NB-AMR  4.75 kbps, 5.15 kbps, 5.90 kbps, 6.70 kbps, 7.40 kbps, 7.95 kbps, 10.20 kbps, 12.20 kbps
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SMSIXRZ{EHERE

ABRIFCSMSAY T—S DXEZEHRDRITTEXT

SMS [6]

Send Message

[2]
[1]
4l W-CDMA
Send / Receive Log GS M
5 CDMA2000
TD-SCDMA
LTE
4
[4] *SMS over SGs CDXTits
SMS Switch
Wil EDﬁ [T]
1 |Send Message UENIZE T BSMSAY -2 AT UET,
2 |Send Button UEASMS AW Z—ZZ X ELFE T,
3 |Keyboard Button AOU—=>F—R—RZEELET,
4 |Send/Receive Log UE(SEESH, RITMBNIZAY E—2ZFRRUFT,
5 |Clear Button FESNEAYVE—2DARABTR IS I EBEUET,
6 |Close Button SMSROU—>%ZFUFET,
2 lems Switch B SMSZERBEDON/OffSRTEN TEHF I . A/RS > (FW-CDMAETD-
with Button - ls comaspasssmanzd.
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3GPP RF TRx;5& B&EE

|7 %

HIEBHIMEIPC_ETATS tool (UE— MY > T —)L)ZZFAWD Z E(C KD,
ECHEERTBRIDCENTEXT,

UX ST RANT—RZERT BIEITT. BE. G5HE.
3GPP RF TRXGRER(CRIEN/R S CEBE(SEHERZITD

LR—
NTEFXT,

MERRDMTION D T2,

Plan: No Plan Loaded
MT8821C

ZINFIESUY ervision:ensure

Band 1, BandWidth:

8300/1/18300, ITEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrMPR, MaxPwrAMPR, CellPower (-60), UEPower »
8300/1/18300, ITEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrP, MinPwr, GeneralMask, FRAME, GeneralMask, |
8300/1/18300, TTEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrP, MinPwr, GeneralMask, FRAME, GeneralMask, M
18575/1/18575, ITEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrP, MinPwr, GeneralMask, FRAME, GeneralMask, M
18100/1/18100, ITEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrP, MinPwr, GeneralMask. FRAME, GeneralMask, |
8500/1/18500, ITEM: Transmitter, MaxPwrP, MinPwr, GeneralMask, FRAME, GeneralMask. |
8050/1/18050, ITEM: Transmitt IPower

Band 1, 2

Band 1, BandWidth:

Band 1, BandWidth: SMHZ, CH.
Band 1, BandWidth: 20MHZ, CI

DUT
L)

MT8821C

Band 1. BandWidt]
Band 1. BandWidtl

TEST, FDDBAND: L
TEST. FDDBAND:

Non- RF Plan Item 3 =yt o1 A==
[CIltem Mobie Command v Port: COML  + Baud Rate: 115200 v  |Please Input AT command E A Pa SS / Fa I E

Plan Edit e e

Band Clannel Range LTE Band

— S—

LTE v 18025,18300,18575 FOD v LiBandl - SMHZ - jser Define Channel

Test Item Auto Test System (Ver : 1402-160628)

TestItems | Multi-Tester Items | T-put
Transmicter [ Tes s [Tout | |[ Blan Parsmeters Setup Instrument Loss 2ol DUT Control Help
[F] Recaiver 6.2.2U8 Maximum Output Power 250 msec [76,5,2,1 Error Vector Magnitude (EVM) - PUSCH [716.6.2.3 Adjacent Channel Leakage power Ratio Ver : 1.4.02-160628 / Model: MT8821C
[ senstwey .2.3 Maximum Power Reduction (MPR) [716.5.2.1 Error Vector Magritude (EVM) - PUCCH [7]7.3 Reference sensitivity level D

2.4 Additional Max, Pow Redu, 250

JINCIESU envision:gure

msec [7]6.5.2,1 Error Vector Magnitude (EVM) - PRACH
2.5 Configured UE transmitted Output Power

Plan :
[rsre

[76.5.2.34 PUSCH-EVM with exclusion period []7.4Maxmum inputlevel 25,7 dém
3.2 Minimum Output Parer
3.4.1General ON/OFF tine mask [ ... |

3.4.2PRACH and SRS tine mask

Wobile Process
[[]6.5.2.2 Carrier leskage

[716.5.2.3 In-band emissions for non allocated RB -PUSCH

[F16.5.2.3 In-band emissions for non allocated RB -PUCCH Cell Power 60 | dém

3.5, 1Power Control Absolute power tolerance
[£6.3.5.2 Power Control Relative porer tolerznce
[&.3.5.3 Aggregate power cantrol tolerance
[5.5.1 Frequency Error

[716.5.2.4 EVM equalzer spectrum fiatness
[£]6.6.1 Occupied bandnidth

[716.6.2.1 Spectrum Emission Mask
[7]6.6.2.2 Additonal Spectrum Emission Mask

UEReg. Poer 5 | cm
[ Check Al Tx Ttems 3GPPTest Config. [C1Eny)

[ Enable User Define Test Sequences

User Define R8 No. and Start Allocation

AEIREZ

BIRIDT+ > RD

S S

WCDMA./TOSCOMA ~ 0.9/0.9 2
CDMAZK 1/1

GSM 0.4/0.4

0Ccs 0.7/0.7

S 0.8/0.8

GEMB50 [] 4/0.4

UX 1 dB(Out )--N/h

MG37004 0 dB(Out)--N/A

MG3BIXB 0 dB(Out)--N/A

ME28304

0 dB(In) /A H

12 H
Fail item count: 0
PLAN END TIHE: 2016-11-21 11:33:26

T ]

Pass item count:

Total Test Time 01 min 37 sec
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ATS tool - X7 A b —X

3GPP/3GPP2 CIEEZE N TULABRF TRCAITEIEHADM AR T,

LTE (LAAZSZ D)

LTE-A DL 2CCs
DL 3CCs
DL 4CCs
DL 5CCs
DL 6CCs*
UL 2CCs

Cat M

NB-IoT

GSM/GPRS/EGPRS

WCDMA/HSPA/DC-HSPA

CDMA/EV-DO

TD-SCDMA/HSPA

U =PU) Vs igha

N < I

4

4

< <X < < <

v

< X X X < < <

< X < < <

v

<

V4
(Inter-band®d#)

< < <

v

*: 2018F6 AFF R C3GPP 7S36.521-1 E CIERICER N THEDFEHA
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REAGUL AERER (£FER)

o Fundamental ) Numeric

© Fover Measurement

TX Power

0 Occupied Bandwidth

OBW

MERR

0 S Erer s e S

SEM

© Adiocent Channel Power

ACLR()
ACLR(+)

e Modulation Analysis

Freq. Err
EVM

0 Throughput

Throughput

@ Fundemental ) Numeric
@ Fover Measurement

TX Power
Channel Power

e @iz B it

oBwW

ppm
%(rms)

kbps (= 10000 %)

SRR

Min.
-0.66 dBm
-0.67 dBm

( 1/ 1) View

4.455 MHz

Upper Frequency

2.228 MHz

Lower Frequency

-2.228 MHz

Center{Upper+Lowen)/2

1950.000 MHz

& spectrum Emission Mask (17 1) View

Worst Value of Each Frequency Range

Frequency Range
Lower
0to 1MHz

Level Mask Margin Frequency

-52.74 dBm -39.24dB -0.015 MHz

1to 5SMHz

-48.51 dBm -40.01 dB -1.500 MHz

5to 6MHz

-62.59 dBm -51.09dB -5.500 MHz

6 to 10MHz

-64.33 dBm -40.83 dB -6.500 MHz

Upper
0to 1MHz

-52.55dBm -39.05dB 0.015 MHz

1to 5MHz

-48.17 dBm -39.67 dB 1.500 MHz

5 to 6MHz

-61.34 dBm -49.84 dB 5.500 MHz

6to 10MHz

-63.62 dBm -40.12 dB 6.500 MHz
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UL Channel TPC Pattern Input Level
ch dBm

Operation Band Channel Bandwidth  Output Level
dBm

Measure hent Signaling

Numeric cupied Bandwidth

Magnitude Error [ MAGTDERR

res the N

Spectrum Emission Mask

TX Power
OBW
SEM
IBCLR(-)
IBCLR(+)
Freq. Em
EVIM

i

Throughput

BW 4.455 MHz

Adjacent Channel Power In-Band Emission

Template Judgement Pass

Spectrum Flatness EVM

WLt

Magnitude Error

EVM 2.76 %(rms)

Constellation Throughput

Meas. Count :

itude Error

Throughput 1994 kbpg

Phase Error
[deg]
50
0|
30 |
2 |
10 |

Constellation




RIEAGUL N)LT DB EFRR

T A NS A=—FPAERROBEEEDZTY FITDE. NUVITRREBICHBPUE— AV RO
BERICRRSNE T,

UL Channel TPC Pattern Input Level Call Processing [id CALLPROC B /1 MT8821C
ch dBm . -': “-:'::e_-'_: 1g function on/off to switch the ca 2016/08/25 15:46
Operation Band Channel Bandwidth  Qutput Level N : RF Output : On
dBm

PCC Scc1 Scc2 SCC3 SCCc4 Measurement S|gnahng UE Power : -0.7 dBm

Common o E ’ * O\ Numeric Occupied Bandwid Spectrum Emission Mask _ 5 S ﬁ
= Home

TX Power . Fundamental
Physical Q General OBW [ < Preset
Channel SEM ! I I I Sub Screen
Test Parameter ACLR()

Call ACLR(+)

Processing Call Processing Freq. Err 2§ bpm I I I |

.76 %(rms) / \
X kbps
Measurement On OBW 4.455 MHz Template Judgement Pass

Top

RX Adjacent Channel Power In-Band Emission Spectrum Flatness EVM

Measurement

Fundamental

Continuous
Measurement

EVM 2.76 %(rms)

Test Phase Error Magnitude Error Constellation Throughput
Parameter

Start Call

Application

IP Data T T Py

End Call

External
Loss

System

Throughput 1994 kbps
Config
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RIEAGUL NS A —HIRER

NEZREITDICENTEET,

MT8821C(&. /(S A—HFZXFHITHRERL.

PCC SCC1 sCC2 sSCC3 scc4

Common

Physical
Channel

Call
Processing

TX
Measurement

RX
Measurement

Fundamental
Measurement

Test
Parameter

IP Data
Application

External
Loss

System
Config

Channel Coding

Antenna Configuration
Beamforming

DCI Format for Single Antenna
Propagation Matrix

User Define Channel Model
(Channel 1to1/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree
degree
degree
degree
(Channel 2to1/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree
degree
degree
degree
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35 item(s)
Channel Bandwidth

Channel
Channel
Channel Coding

User Define Channel Model

(Channel 1t01,/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree
degree
degree
degree

(Channel 2to1/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree

degree
degree
(Channel 3to1/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree
degree
degree
degree
(Channel 4t01,/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)
degree
degree
degree
degree
DTCH Data Pattern

Parameter Search

CH

ChangedParameterList




IRTE{GUL CCC & DExternal Loss

=2 E/ PCC,SCCES)

(1) PCCESCCMD) (S A — 4 BB R TEHEAE BN (Output Levellk & —BBD) (S X —F D)
(2) CAFZ e TERF (C

(3) CCZ & DExternal Loss(Main UL/DL){E B!

PCC SCC1

Physical
Channel

Call
Processing

X
Measurement

RX
Measurement

Fundamental
Measurement

Test
Parameter

IP Data
Application

External
Loss

System
Config
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Phonel

scc2

General
Frequency
Level

T E]

UL RMC
DL RMC

TDD

DL Channel
ch

Operation Band

Measurement

e Level

Input Level
dBm

PCC/SCC Common Input Level
Output Level

(Total)
-70.2 dBm

(EPRE)
-101.0 dBm/15kHz
AWGN Level
dB

External Loss

Main UL (Phonel)

dB
Main DL (Phonel)

dB
Main UL (FNoneL, £nd Antenna)

dB
AUX1 (Phonel)

[ ]3]
AUX1 (Phone2, 2nd Antenna)

dB

Q Signal

Input Level

Channel Bandwidth |} Output Level

Signaling

Frequency Separation

0 Level

Input Level
Output Level

(Total)
-70.2 dBm
(EPRE)
-101.0 dBm/15kHz
AWGN
dB
External Loss
Main UL (Phonel)
dB
Main DL (Phonel)
dB

dB

AUXZ (Phonel)
dB
AUXZ (Phone2, Z2nd Antenna)
dB

e Signal

A e ] RA~ A

Output Level (Total) @ OLVL

881.500 000 MHz
Operation Band

Frequency Separation

0 Level

Output Level

(Total)
-70.2 dBm
(EPRE)
-98.0 dBm/15kHz
AWGN
dB
External Loss
Main DL (Phonel)
dB
Main DL {Phone2, 2nd Antenna)
dB
AUAS (FhoneL)
dB
AUX3 (Phone2, 2nd Antenna)
dB

0 Signal
User Define Channel Model

{Channel 1tol/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)}
dearee

[/

UE Power : -21.0 dBn

Operation Band

Frequency Separation

0 Level

Output Level

(Total)
-70.2 dBm

(EPRE)
-95.0 dBm/15kHz

AWGN
dR
External Loss
Main DL (Phonel)
dB
Main DL {Phone2, 2nd Antenna)
dB
AUX4 (PFhonel)
dB
AUX4 (Phone2, 2nd Antenna)
dB

0 Signal

User Define Channel Model
(Channel 1to1/2/3/4 Gain/Phase)

danrea

5 IEMRHE

—EBRY>2 =T & PCC/SCCORENAFICRRENDLD(TEDF L,
EXIE (S XS

TPC Pattern

Direct Entry

< >

Close

A

Single

—

Continuous

("

Start Call

£
End Call




ZFZENIR )T A —SEGTE
@ Downlink : Resource Block, MCS IndexD:E%TE ZEVEDHLE

Subframel & (C/I\SA—SFZBHRHICKETEDIE.
KIRBZETURKRTES. SOICEHRRERECHVWTEREMTRDIELISCRDELUEL.

i Allocation mode = Detail DIEE&

Aggregation Level

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Subframe

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

Mumber of RE

80

Starting RB

Starting RB

Starting RBE

Starting RB

Starting RB

Starting RBE

Starting RBE

Starting RB

Starting RBE

Starting RBE

MCS Index
20
MCS Index

MCS Index
98

MCS Index
98

MCS Index

MCS Index

MCS Index

MCS Index

MCS Index

50

MCS Index
50

25

13

18

18

28

28

Meodulation

Modulation

Modulation

Meodulation

Modulation

Modulation

Modulation

Modulation

Modulation

Modulation

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

TBS Index

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

SI-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

C-RNTI

¢ Allocation mode = NormalDiZ&

‘lIlllIlIlllIlIlllIlIlllIlIlIlIlllIlIlllIlIlllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘

[WT-T-E

Aggregation Level

Subframe MCS Index Modulation TBS Index SI-RNTI

28

Subframe MCS Index Modulation TBS Index SI-RNTI

28

MCS Index TBS Index SI-RNTI

N M) - - }3GPP TS 36.521-1% 7TIC UT=
SHEZITOIBE TEFR,
MEROEEFEBERTEETY .,

Subframe

Subframe MCS Index Modulation TBS Index SI-RNTI
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REXZERE (T RAKNISA—-5)
"Test Parameter" DNAAE SN THD.
3GPP TS36.521-1 RFE{ERA/ NS X —ASD—1E:8TE >, PASS/FAILYIE %

MT8821CI(&.

PCC

Common

Physical
Channel

o1}
Processing

TX
Measurement

RX
Measurement

Fundamental
Measurement

Test
Parameter

IP Data
Application

External
Loss

System
Config

SCC1 SCC2 SCC3 sCca

Test Parameter

Test Parameter
TX1 - Max. Power(QPSK/FullRE)

Mormal Test Parameter
© die/call

®

Max. Power
QPSK Full RB
Min. Power
IBE/LEAK@ OdBm
IBE/LEAK @-30dBm

EVM/IBE/LEAK @-40dBm

UL RB Pos.

© e
© o
© rx
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UL Channel TPC Pattern

ch

Operation Band Channel Bandwidth

Measurement

Numeric - \/ Pass

TX Power 22,01
OBW 4466
SEM Pass
ACLR(-) -37.48
ACLR(+) -37.54
Freq. Err 0.00
EVM 349

Adjacent Channel Power In-Band Emission

Signaling

Occupied Bandwidth - «/ Pass Spectrum Emission Mask - /'

Input Level

dBm

QOutput Level

dBm

IP Data

TOTENTEFT.

External Loss - Main DL @ DLEXTLOSS

o

UE Power : 22.0 dBm

dBm
MHz

dB
dB

ppm
9%(rms)

/—"

B

OBW 4.466 MHz

Template Judgement Pass

Spectrum Flatness - «/ EVM - «/ Pass

Phase Error

A,

agnitude Error

Constellation

EVM 3.49 %(rms)

Throughput

Main Screen

Fundamental

Sub Screen

Top

/1 MT8821C
2016/08/25 15:50
RF OQutput: On

A

Home

< Preset

End

Ty o—

Rx

[ L
Single

=

Continuous

Start Call

a
End Call



UE Capability Informationtgg

» "Result T 77 - SignalingZJ"M5. UE Capability Information/ha > Z#H I Z & (C KD,
INY TP T T4 > ROMNFREN., IR NIE T DBand/Band Combinationz —&3FRRUE T,

PCC

Common

Physical
Channel

Call
Processing

X
Measurement

RX
Measurement

Fundamental
Measurement

SCC1

Phonel

SCC2 SCC3 SCC4

© 5 x Q
opacket

0 IMS Service

© uETx

N7 UE Capability

requested Frequency Bands
Enabled
Freq Band Indicator
1 3

UERI TS L T LD CAIBRAY
bandZ & (CF v+ T Fr =,
RRSNET,

Application

External
Loss

System
Config

UL Channel
ch
Operation Band

Measurement

SequenceMonitor

TPC Pattern

Channel Bandwidth

Input Level
dBm

Output Level
dBm

Signaling

UE Report

Freq Band Indicator [1xC] [21C only] [@ UE_CAP_BAND

o

UE Power : -0.6 dBm

IP Data

Measurement
Report off

Access Stratum Release:
UE Category:
Supported Band:

Band Combinations

471012
1.23.457.13.18.19.20.21,25.26

UE Capability
Information

UE Capability
Information

DL CA Canfig
5A-1A
1A-5A
5A-1A
3A1A

5A-3A

UL CA Config

CS Fallbac: to
W-CDMA

38 01 08
FF F& CF
FB FO &E

4C D3
&8C FF
Do ol

00 10 42
FF &C FF
2C 00 00

02 0C 61
&8C FF F&

46 0C FF F&
&8C FF F& CF
01 &0 00 08

Feature Group Indicators

UlInformationTransfer

SECURITY MC

VoLTE
End Call

/1 MT8821C
2016/11/18 09:51
RF Qutput : On

{ Preset

Continuous

Start Call

£
End Call

< Menu

/I n ri tSU envision:ensure

22



Throughput MonitorZ&R ~#&8E/ThroughputBAFFHEFRR

MACL-1 Y7DThr

ughputBIEDIERZ T S ITRRI DI ENTEET,

F/z. ThroughputDEAFEZ R R T DN BIIENE U,

Phonel

PCC SCC1 SCC2 SCC3 scCc4

Common

Physical
Channel

Call
Processing

TX
Measurement

RX
Measurement

Fundamental
Measurement

Test
Parameter

IP Data
Application

External
Loss

System
Config

0;__»_*0\

® DLRMC
Number of RB

IV AYA N
HA{FE

Max UL Ihroughput
Total

PCC
SCC-1

SCC-2

MCS Index (All subframe)
MCS Index
MCS Index
MCS Index

MCS Index
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DL Channel TPC Pattern Input Level Target (DL/UL) [1xC] [21C only] [ MM_TGTUD

ch dBm

Operation Band Channel Bandwidth  Output Level
dBm

Measurement Signaling IP Data

DL total : 32345 kbps [ 82.01 %)
MAC UL total : 5736 kbps (100.00 %)

0
536.5

Measurement Status Measuring...
DL
Throughput(Total) 32345 (= 8201 %)
PCC
Throughput 14857 94.22 %)
(Code Word 0 94.22 %))

UE Power : -21.0 dBm

Main Screen

Fundamental

Sub Screen

Throughput

Target

Target(DL/UL)

Time Scale

/1 MT18821C
2016/03/16 10:41

RF Qutput : On
DL 3CCs 2x2

A

Home

< Preset

Measuring...

Tx
Rx

=)
Single

—

Continuous

Start Call

£
End Call




IP Data ApplicationB¥&BEDIEN

MT8821CMDGUILMS. 1P Data Application(PING/Iperf)DIEIFZITAE
"Result T J7 - IP Data 9T "M SIEIECEFH T,
SRE(E. "J\SA—4T T - IP Data Application 7" W51TX £ 9.
Phonel DL Channel . TPC Pattern Input Level . IPer‘fh_lodE_[l-'(C] [21C Dﬂ_hf] _B_[PF_MOE)E o et ot glatg:f]iZ;(::so

Operation Band Channel Bandwidth  Output Level & RF Output : On
DL 3CCs 2%2

PCC sSCC1 scc2 SCC3 SCca Measurement S|gna||ng UE Power : -21.1 dBm

Common 0 E' * Q PING ﬁ

ping 192.168.20.11 -w 1000 -1 32 -S 192.168.20.10 (Serverl)

Physical & PING(Server])

Channel inging 192.168.20.11 from 192.168.20.10 with 32 bytes of data: Iperf

Destination IPv4 Address Reply from 192.168.20.11: bytes=32 time=16ms TTL=64 (Serverl)
Reply from 192.168.20.11: bytes=32 time=12ms TTL=64
Destination IPv6 Address Reply from 192.168.20.11: bytes=32 time=12ms TTL=64
eply from 192.168.20.11: bytes=32 time=13ms TTL=64

Call
Processing

X

- . IP Type ing statistics for 192.168.20.11:
easuremen

Packets: Sent = 4, Received = 4, Lost = 0 (0% loss),
Approximate round trip times in milli-seconds:

b huizral Minimum = 12ms, Maximum = 16ms, Average = 13ms

Singl
Measurement ing'e

Buffer Size

—
Fundamental «/

Continuous
Measurement

e Iperf(Serverl) Server 2 PING

(Server?)
Iperf Mode lient connecting to 192.168.20.11, UDP port 5001

Binding to local address 192.168.20.100 Iperf
IP Type Sending 1470 byte datagrams (Server2)
DP buffer size: 1.00 MByte
e IP Protcol &.
Parameter ID] Interval ~ Transfer Bandwidth Start Call
Destination IPv4 Address 0] 0.0- 1.0sec 610 KBytes 5.00 Mbits/sec
0] 1.0- 2.0 sec 609 KBytes 4.99 Mbits/sec L]
et L 0] 2.0-3.0sec 610 KBytes 5.00 Mbits/sec End Call
0] 3.0-4.0sec 609 KBytes 4.99 Mbits/sec
E"te”‘ﬂ' 0] 4.0-50sec 610 KBytes 5.00 Mbits/sec
0ss _ -
Bandwidth 0] 5.0-6.0sec 609 KBytes 4.99 Mb_ﬂs/sec
0] 6.0-7.0sec 610 KBytes 5.00 Mbits/sec

SRS 0] 7.0- 8.0sec 609 KBytes 4.99 Mbits/sec
Config Bandwidth Unit

IP Data
Application
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LTE CAR &Rk [EligZ NEL

MT8821CIZ. RFHEAINETRK 8/h— NTI, (Auxih— NMEFRKR)
F/z. LTE CAHEKREIRANE) ZFERAITDICECELD,. RFEDESZEKTEET .

& RFESDERK
PERRE. FHENICHOGHOE TROEAEEMEIRTEET,

] —
- )
51—

[4CC 2x2 MIMO for throughput measurement] [4CC 2x2 MIMO for OTA]
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Multi-RATEIE

1BMOMT8821CT. — DDRITEEENEITTEFEI,

7>2UWTIE. CnNZzEPPM (NS LILD A 2GHIE) EMFATULED,
CDPPM(Z. 2BDESIHERZ1IEDOMTIS2IC CRIIEMN DML CRER Tc=x%x 9,

SVWMRXB3E. MT8821CIIBLI TR TS E T .

- SGLTE/SVLTE

- DSDA
- RRM (Inter-RAT measurement)

LTE/LTE-Advanced

LTE/LTE-Advanced

W-CDMA/HSPA

TD-SCDMA

GSM/GPRS/EGPRS

CDMA2000/EV-DO

W-CDMA/HSPA

TD-SCDMA

GSM/GPRS/EGPRS

CDMA2000/EV-DO
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LS AN EWLANDHRFIRIE COEIREHER (Cellular and WLAN co-existence)

MT8821CDOWebJ S5 IH(C
K NDMT8862A% Hll 1 )L SiEG:
SHUEMF DN
x (MT88210) (LTE-U/LAAZZ D))

Ethernet

_ﬁ)b— DUT

AN

WLAN3IZHE

o MT8821CIIMEHEEZEDWeb T S IHI(ICLD . HEFFIEIPCERIEHERT D &R
< MT8862AK HIHIBIBE* T, LTE-U/LAAZ ST, IS EWLANDHEFIRIE(C
ST DR ER N BIBET I,

o OTAIRIR(CH T D HF(Co-existence)iitfk(IDesenseiitbk & L CTCTIA/Wi-Fi
Alliance Test Plan[C CEZ A TCULET,

*: OTAGREREF. MT8821COBIENFZOTATF v+ 2 IN—S X FAICKDEITENET
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Wi-Fi Desense BITE

(CTIA/Wi-Fi Alliance Test Plan)

For Wi-Fi Desense
Ethernet
(Control)

, AR
,"'—\1 B~

Control PC

MT8821C

For Cellular Desense
Ethernet
(Control) —p "

/" @

Control PC

MT8862A
<=ig>

CTIA/Wi-Fi Alliance Test Plan for RF Performance Evaluation of Wi-Fi Mobile Converged Devices Ver. 2.0.3
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http://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/certification/cwg_test_plan_ver2-0-3.pdf?sfvrsn=2
http://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/certification/cwg_test_plan_ver2-0-3.pdf?sfvrsn=2

MT8820C &~ D H it

MT8821CI%. MT8820CO#EREE. 'HEE. GPIBONY> RIQAE=EMAERL TULND (it
D) BETI, MT8820CTHBERINIZERE GEEYHIHY I NI ) LK

z=An

OBz ZOFRFEHAITDICENTEFT,

¢ AEBROTR MRIBIBEDLEHDIHEZINZ DB ENTEXT,

¢ BifF (4G/3G/2G) DFAMRIBEDEE(CLDBIYRILHDEXFA,

MT8820C& D H %
- BEE & 1ERE
- SEBRIE O > R

| MT8820C

HEY I bO T, mBRER
Rl EBRAVWEEFEY,

\

MT8821C

m T
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MT8821C AT > 3 > #8pk

I\=RDI %

oot

MT8821C

SSA =1 "5—>3>2 7F5A4Y5

MT8821C-001

W-COMARE/\— RO T )7

MT8821C-002

TOMARE/\— Ko T )7

MT8821C-003

CDMA2000 I E/\— R T )7

MT8821C-005

CDMA2000 IxEV-DORAIE/\— RO T )7

MX882112C LTE FDD)!J EY J ! !IT

MX882112C-006

LTE FDD IPT-—~¥r1x

MX882112C-011

LTE FDD 2x2 MIMO DL

MX882112C-012

LTE FDD 4x4 MIMO DL

MX882112C-016

LTE FDD CS Fallback to W-CDMA/GSM

MT8821C-007

TD-SCOMARIE/ \— RO T )7

MX882112C-017

LTE FDD CS Fallback to CDMA2000

MT8821C-008

LTEAE/ \— RO T )7

MX882112C-021

L[TE-Advanced FDD DL CARIEY J RO T )7

MT8821C-011 A—FT 1 ARK—RK MX882112C-022 LTE-Advanced FDD UL CARIE J J RO T 7
MT8821C-012 JSUILTA S/ \— RO ) MX882112C-026 LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA IP5-—/#R1x
MT8821C-019 RF#L:55% 3.8 GHz~6 GHz MX882112C-031 LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 3CCslE J J RO T 7

MT8821C-025

2nd RF for Phonel

MX882112C-036

LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 3CCs IP5-—/~#r&

MT8821C-026

3rd RF for Phonel

MX882112C-041

LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 4CCs AlE Y J RO T )7

MT8821C-027

4th RF for Phonel

MX882112C-046

LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 4CCs IP5-—/~¥r&

MT8821C-028

2nd RF for Phone2

MX882112C-051

LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 5CCslE J J RO T 7

MT8821C-029

3rd RF for Phone2

MX882112C-061

LTE-Advanced FDD DL CA 6CCsElE J J RO T 7

MT8821C-030

4th RF for Phone2

MX882113C

LTE TDDAIE Y J RO T 7

MT8821C-043

CDMA2000 GPSIES R eafi 5 1 LA J W NRIE

MX882113C-006

LTE TDD IP5-—~Erix

MX882100C W—CDMA),!I EYJ !!IT

MX882100C-001

W-CDMAR-T X =5 v

MX882100C-002

W-COMATIER T Y R —%

MX882100C-003

W-CDMAT U E B aatek

MX882100C-005

W-CDMA A-GPS

MX882100C-019

W-CDMA HSPARIE Y D RO T )7

MX882100C-032

DC-HSDPARIEY J RO T /7

MX882100C-033

DC-HSUPARTE Y J RO T )7

MX882100C-034

4C-HSDPAITEY J RO T /7

MX882170C

W-COMAS A J7—U> 20V RNDO1T )

MX882101C

GSMEEY J RO T )7

MX882101C-001

GSMNARO—FT w7

MX882101C-002

GSMIRE Ty N —7

MX882101C-005

GSM A-GPS

MX882101C-011

EGPRSEEV J RO T )7

MX882102C

CDMA2000IE Y J RO T 77

MX882102C-001

CDMA2000/RA A 1—Fw

MX882102C-002

CDMA20009M88/\ Ty b>-—4

IXEV-DOAIEY J MO T 77

MX882106C
MX882106C-002 IXEV-DOEB T Y FFr—%
MX882107C TD-SCOMAIEY J NJ T )7

MX882107C-001

TD-SCOMA/KT RO—FT v

MX882107C-002

TD-SCOMAFEB/\T Y 5 —%&

MX882107C-003

TD-SCDMAZ L E&EEEE

TD-SCDMA HSDPARIE VD RO T )7

MX882113C-011

LTE TDD 2x2 MIMO DL

MX882113C-012

LTE TDD 4x4 MIMO DL

MX882113C-016

LTE TDD CS Fallback to W-CDMA/GSM

MX882113C-017

LTE TDD CS Fallback to CDMA2000

MX882113C-018

LTE TDD CS Fallback to TD-SCDMA/GSM

MX882113C-021

L[TE-Advanced TDD DL CARIEY J RO T )7

MX882113C-022

L[TE-Advanced TDD UL CARIEY J NO T )7

MX882113C-026

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CA IP5-—~#rix

MX882113C-031

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CA 3CCsHlEY J o T )7

MX882113C-036

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CA 3CCs IP7-—4&rix

MX882113C-041

[TE-Advanced TDD DL CA 4CCs W&V J O T )7

MX882113C-046

LTE-Advanced TDD DL CA 4CCs IP-—~Erix

MX882113C-051

[TE-Advanced TDD DL CA 5CCs WIEY J O T )7

MX882113C-061

[TE-Advanced TDD DL CA 6CCs WIEY J O T )7

MX882115C W-CDMA HSPA IP7— 85k
MX882115C-001 W-CDMA DC-HSPA IP5 — 853k
MX882116C LTE Category ML BIEY J NJ T )7
MX882116C-006 LTE Category M1 IP - —/JERiX
MX882117C NB-ToT Al J J RO T 7
MX882117C-006 NB-IoT IP > — F 5%

MX882120C SEQEEY D FOT S

MX882120C-001

W-CDMAEEY D RO T 7

MX882120C-002

GSMETEY J RO T )7

MX882120C-003

CDMA2000 BliE T J RO T )7

MX882120C-004

TEAEYJ RO

MX882120C-005

TD-SCOMAEE Y J RO T )7
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MX882107C-011 JF MX882132C CDMAZ2000IE Y J R T )7 Lite

MX882107C-012 TD-SCDMA HSDPA Evolution ey J R T 7 MX882136C IXEV-DOAIEY J RO T 77 Lite

MX882107C-021 TD-SCDMA HSUPATE Y J N T 7 XBEILIIC TEFODIE S o= e
MX882143C LTE TDDAIE Y J NI T /7 Lite
MX882164C LTE VoLTELJ—/)\w 5




MT8820CH\SMT8821CAD Y ST L — RATZ 3>

MT8820CHI\SMT8821CAY T/ L — RTEFXI ., CEHATPDOMTIS20CDELE
IN—ROTT7ZEYVTRNITT7EMTIE2ICICTERWEEL ZEICEKD, AR
hEilX. SHERARIENTEET,

MT8820C

Hardware Software
W-CDMA MT8820C-001 MX882000C
TD-SCDMA MT8820C-007 MX882007C
GSM MT8820C-002 MX882001C
CDMA2000 MT8820C-003 MX882002C
EV-.DO MT8820C-005 MX882006C
LTE . MT8820C-008 MX882012C/13C

Upgrade kit

MT8821C

—

Re-used

Hardware

MT8821C-001
MT8821C-007
MT8821C-002

MT8821C-003

Software

MX882100C
MX882107C
MX882101C
Sl

MT8821C-005
MT8821C-008

MX882106C
MX882112C/13C
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MT8821C FE 4RI

IRH Pt
B3N €Tl E 30 MHz~6.0 GHz (3.8 GHz~6.0 GHz AT7'>3Y)

N b B 8 Main: RFAH (RX47R— )
Aux: RFii71 (BA8/KR—)

HALNI -140~-10 dBm (Main)
(CwW) -125~+5 dBm (Aux)
BN -140~-12 dBm (Main, LTE 1CC case)
(LTE) -140~-18 dBm (Main, each CC in 4CCs case)
-125~+3 dBm (Aux)
VSWR =1.4 (30 MHz~300 MHz),=1.3 (300 MHz~3.8 GHz),=1.6 (3.8 GHz~6 GH2z)
wiEgE X{EFI%E: 160 MHz
2{EFIE%ME: 160 MHz
BESATA - LTE FDD/TDD

LTE CA (DL CA 4CCs (with SISO) / DL CA 6CCs (with 2x2 MIMO)*/ DL CA 4CCs (with 4x4 MIMO)*/
DL CA 5CCs (with 4x4 MIMO)** / UL CA 2CCs/ LTE in unlicensed spectrum : 5 GHz)

- W-CDMA/HSPA/HSPA Evolution/(DB-)DC-HSDPA/4C-HSDPA/DC-HSUPA

- GSM/GPRS/EGPRS

- CDMA2000/EV-DO

- TD-SCDMA/HSPA/HSDPA Evolution

UE— MBI 1—H3xv . GPIB

GUI Windows 7 0S,5v F/)\xx), USBL A TT—R

Ti& 426 (W) x 221.5 (H) x 578 (D) mm (ZE¥WEik<)

BFIEMT8820Ch 5DMRFTY .
* MT8821C 2&5 &R CDX I
** - MT8821C 3548k CTDXT It
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APPENDIX
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MT8821C vs. MT8820C

MT8821C MT8820C
BiREEEE 30 MHz~6.0 GHz 30 MHz~2.7 GHz, 3.4 GHz~3.8 GHz
(3.8 GHz~6.0 GHz ATJ’'>3>) (3.4 GHz~3.8 GHz AT’'>3>)
AAHaAROH Main: RFAHHA (BX4R—b) Main: RFA I (RK27R— )
Aux: RFHH (BA8R— ) Aux: RFiHH (BK27R—B)
HALANIIL —140~-10 dBm (Main, LTE 1CC case) -140~-15 dBm (Main. LTE 1CC case)
-125~+5 dBm (Aux) -130~0 dBm (Aux)
e X{SHIEE: 160 MHz X{EFIEIE: 25 MHz
Z{EWIEHIE: 160 MHz Z{EFIHIE: 25 MHz
BE - LTE FDD/TDD - LTE FDD/TDD (up to 2x2 MIMO)
AT LTE CA (DL CA 4CCs (with SISO)/ - LTE CA (DL 3CC + 2x2 MIMO by 3units/
DL CA 6CCs (with 2x2 MIMO)*/ l‘:\"- EE%A/HSPA/HSPA ol y
. * - W- volution
DL CA 4ccs (""ft: 4x4 MIMO)*/ (DB-)DC-HSDPA/4C-HSDPA/DC-HSUPA
DL CA 5CCs (with 4x4 MIMO)** / - GSM/GPRS/EGPRS
UL CA 2¢Cs/ - CDMA2000/EV-DO
LTE in unlicensed Spectrum :5 GHZ) TD-SCDMA/HSPA/HSDPA Evolution
- WCDMA/HSPA/HSPA Evolution/ - PHS/Advanced PHS
(DB-)DC-HSDPA/4C-HSDPA/DC-HSUPA
- GSM/GPRS/EGPRS
- COMA2000/EVDO
- TD-SCDMA/HSPA/HSDPA Evolution
GUI Windows 7 0S,9 Y FI\RJL, Unix OS, F—/\RRJ)L, CFI>ATJ1—R
USBT>AJI1T—R
ik 426 (W) x 221.5 (H) X 578 (D) mm 426 (W) x 221.5 (H) X 498 (D) mm
EEMZER<) cERMER<)

3 ) MT8821C(EPHSICHIELTHE D FEE A
* MT8821C 2E &R CTDXF I
** : MT8821C 3Bk TDXt
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